
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
6 October 2020 at 7.00 pm.  The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10 March 2020 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Recommendation

5. Vehicle Specification Policy LIC20-008 (Pages 3 - 38)
Reporting Persons – Joanne McIntosh and Matthew Cobb

Matters for Determination

6. Feedback from Members on the Licensing Training Videos 
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

7. Proposed Points System LIC20-006 (Pages 39 - 68)
Reporting Persons – Joanne McIntosh and Matthew Cobb

8. Delegated Authority in Respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing LIC20-007 (Pages 69 - 
82)
Reporting Persons – Joanne McIntosh and Matthew Cobb

9. Overview of Licensing 2019-20 LIC20-005 (Pages 83 - 96)
Reporting Persons – Joanne McIntosh and Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 28 September 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LIC20-008

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2020

VEHICLE SPECIFICATION POLICY

Executive Summary

At the Full Council meeting of 17 October 2019 it was resolved that Council defers the 
implementation of the Taxi Licensing Policy from the end of March 2020 to the end of December 
2020 to enable a review of the existing policy to be undertaken. A review and consultation exercise 
has been undertaken and the Licensing Committee is requested to consider the matters outlined 
with the report and vote on a recommendation to Full Council. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) Option 1

Woking Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification for    
DDA/Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles continues to have effect as drafted. 

The Council confirms that it is committed to take steps to ensure that all 
wheelchair accessible vehicles are ULEV by 2031.

(ii) Option 2

The Council adopts Woking Borough Council’s Ultra Low 
Emissions Vehicle Specification policy.

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a Recommendation to 
Council.

Background Papers: Petition to Full Council October 2019
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=9169

Woking Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification for    
DDA/Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
https://www.woking.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/licencing/wcavs.
pdf 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.

https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=9169
https://www.woking.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/licencing/wcavs.pdf
https://www.woking.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/licencing/wcavs.pdf


Vehicle Specification Policy

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2020
 

Page 4



Vehicle Specification Policy

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Woking Borough Council adopted a Policy on 29 November 2007 requiring all Hackney
Carriages to be wheelchair accessible by the March 2020.

1.2 It was resolved that all new taxi licences issued after April 2008 must be suitable for
wheelchair accessible vehicles, but that those drivers whose existing vehicles were not
wheelchair accessible, would be permitted to continue using their saloon cars (and 
replacing them like for like) up until 31 March 2020. Between 2008 and 2012 the exact 
details of the wheelchair requirements were amended. As a result of this the current policy 
on wheelchair accessible vehicles was finalised and agreed in 2012. The drivers have been 
aware since November 2007 that they have until 31 March 2020 in which to bring their 
vehicles in line with the policy. In adopting the policy in 2007, the Council noted the 
potential financial impact on drivers of the introduction of the Policy and therefore allowed 
for a transition period of 13 years.

1.3 Woking Borough Council received a petition seeking to retain a mixed fleet of taxi vehicles,
allowing drivers to operate in both saloon and DDA compliant vehicles. In accordance with 
Woking Borough Council’s arrangements for petitions, the matter has been referred for 
consideration by the Council on 17 October 2019. 

1.4 At the Full Council meeting of 17 October 2019 it was resolved that:

That Council defers the implementation of the Taxi Licensing Policy from the end of March 
2020 t
[...]
ay 
of getting about will be to buy a specially adapted car or rely on the provision of charitable 
community transport.

 5.3   The Council adopted a policy in November 2007 requiring all Hackney Carriages to be 
wheelchair accessible by March 2020. The trade has been working toward compliance since 
then, to date 85 vehicles are wheelchair accessible and 46 saloon vehicles. 

5.4    Wheelchair accessible ULEV are available on the market, prices vary however they are 
currently notably more expensive than diesel or petrol models alternatives. It is proposed that 
the Council introduces a policy that all wheelchair accessible vehicles are ULEV by 2031. 
This should be kept under review and amended in line with technological advances and 
availability of models on market with the hope that all wheelchair accessible vehicles are 
ULEV before that date. Should Councillor’s wish to pursue Option 1, further work shall be 
undertaken and brought back to the Licensing Committee to fulfil the commitment to have 
ULEV’s by 2031.

5.5 It is important also to understand that the aim of the Equality Act 2010 and Woking Councils 
aims as a whole is to ensure a fairness and access to all. It is a fact that wheelchair users 
are a minority within the community and so when it comes to surveys and petitions, their 
voice is less likely to be heard. This must be taken into consideration when reviewing the 
petitions and surveys.

Page 6



Vehicle Specification Policy

6.0 Option 2 – Market Forces

6.1 The Council adopts a policy which predominately focuses on Ultra Low Emissions rather 
than wheelchair accessible vehicles or saloon cars. The choice would be left to the drivers as 
to which type of vehicle, saloon or wheelchair accessible, the drivers decide to purchase and 
their choice would ultimately be driven by market forces and which vehicles the travelling 
public choose to use. 

6.2 The Council would require that all hackney saloon vehicles are Ultra Low Emission Vehicles 
by 31 March 2021. All drivers whose existing vehicles are wheelchair accessible, would be 
permitted to continue to use wheelchair accessible vehicles until 31 March 2026. At this date, 
or upon earlier replacement of the vehicle, it must be replaced with an ULEV. 

6.3 The Council acknowledges that drivers may have recently purchased a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle and that there would be a cost implications to replace the vehicle with a 
lower emission vehicle hence the period for compliance. It should be noted that there are a 
range of financial incentives connected to the purchase of an ULEV including a UK 
government plug-in car grant, an ULEV home charge point grant and reduced rates of 
Vehicle Excise Duty. 

6.4 The Council will incentivise the purchase of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles by waiving the 
vehicle licence fee. It is anticipated that further incentives shall need to be explored. Should 
the Council decide to adopt Option 2 further incentives shall be explored once the effect on 
the fleet is known.

5.6    It should be noted that should the s160 of the Equality Act 2010 be activated, a policy which 
allowed non wheelchair accessible vehicles, such as Option 2, would be in breach of the Act 
and all Hackney Vehicles that are not wheelchair accessible would need to be replaced. 
Should the Council proceed with Option 2 it does so on the basis that should the s160 of the 
Equality Act be implemented then the Council shall revert back to a wheelchair accessible 
policy with immediate effect.

5.7   A copy of the proposed Ultra Low Emissions Vehicle Specification policy is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

7.0 Implications

Financial

7.1 There shall be financial implications to the Licensing Department should Option 2 be pursued 
and vehicle licence fees are waived in respect of wheelchair accessible ULEV. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

7.2 None directly attributed to this report.

Community Safety

7.3 None directly attributed to this report.
[...]
s due to be replaced with a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle under Woking Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Specification for DDA/Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles.

Any hackney carriage saloon vehicle licence which was due to be replaced with a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle under licence originally issued to a DDA/wheelchair 
accessibility vehicle on 31 March 2021.

Specification

The Vehicle must be an Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV1) or Electric Vehicle.

If the vehicle is a saloon/estate type it has four side opening doors. If the vehicle is a 
minibus, transit or people carrier type it has at least three doors, not including any 
tailgate or rear door

The vehicle must be capable of carrying not less than 4 passengers but no more than 
8.
 
The vehicle must have sufficient boot/luggage space to carry a folded standard size 
wheelchair.

The vehicle must have a calibrated Taxi Meter that complies with the Licensing 
Authority Guidance on Taximeters.

1 At the time of writing, the Vehicle Certification Agency defines a ULEV vehicle as having 
less than 75 grams of CO2 per kilometre (g/km) from the tail pipe, however the VCA 
anticipates that in 2021 the definition of a ULEV will be a car or van that emits less than 
50g/km CO2

Page 37



Appendix 2

The vehicle must have a minimum engine capacity of 1400cc (Any hybrid/LPG, 
electric or other alternatively powered vehicle must have an equal power output to a 
1400cc engine)

The vehicle’s windscreen and front side windows comply with national legal tint 
specifications. All other windows let enough light through for a person 20 meters 
away to be able to see the number of passengers in the vehicle in daylight.

All hackney carriages must be equipped with a card payment terminal which can 
accept payment by credit/debit card, including contactless and issue a receipt. The 
device must be connected, maintained and working at all times to ensure customers 
are able to pay by card.

Age limits of vehicles

When a vehicle is first presented for licensing, the vehicle shall be not more than five 
(5) years old. A saloon type vehicle (saloon/estate/MPV) will remain available for 
licensing, subject to passing the inspection process, until it is ten (10) years old. A 
purpose built hackney carriage will remain available for licensing, subject to passing 
the inspection process, until it is fifteen (15) years old.

Page 38



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2020

PROPOSED POINTS SYSTEM

Executive Summary

Woking Borough Council’s Criminal Convictions Policy covers enforcement action to be taken 
when there are serious or major offences committed, however there is nothing to scale and gauge 
the smaller minor offences (such as breaches of legislation relating to Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing). 

It is therefore proposed to introduce a Penalty Points system which will enable the Licensing 
Authority to clearly and openly identify repeat offenders and set a threshold to which, once 
crossed, will result in the offending driver being taken to a Licensing Sub-Committee. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Proposed Policy and Points Scheme be adopted 
with immediate effect.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2020
 

LIC20-006

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.



Proposed Points System

Page 40



Proposed Points System

1.0 Introduction – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing as a Civil Matter 

1.1 Matters relating to Taxi and Private hire Licensing 
[...]
a competent 

and careful driver; and 

It would be obvious to a competent and careful driver that driving in that way would be dangerous.

Page 67





LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2020

DELEGATED AUTHORITY IN RESPECT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

Executive Summary

The Licensing Committee has requested a review of the current scheme of delegated authority in 
respect of Taxi and Private Hire licensing. A thorough review has been undertaken and it is 
consider that the current scheme operates in line with best practice and should continue as 
drafted, subject to any changes adopted with the proposed introduction of a penalty points system. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the scheme of delegations continues to have effect.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: Part 3 – Delegated Authority – The Constitution 
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s1209/Part%203%20-
%20Responsibility%20of%20Functions%20Management%20Arrangeme
nts%20and%20Sceme%20of%20Delegations.pdf

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2020
 

LIC20-007

Page 69

Agenda Item 8.

https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s1209/Part%203%20-%20Responsibility%20of%20Functions%20Management%20Arrangements%20and%20Sceme%20of%20Delegations.pdf
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s1209/Part%203%20-%20Responsibility%20of%20Functions%20Management%20Arrangements%20and%20Sceme%20of%20Delegations.pdf
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s1209/Part%203%20-%20Responsibility%20of%20Functions%20Management%20Arrangements%20and%20Sceme%20of%20Delegations.pdf


Delegated Authority in Respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

Page 70



Delegated Authority in Respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Licensing Committee has requested a review of the current scheme of delegated 
authority in respect of Taxi and Private Hire licensing.

2.0 Delegated Authority 

2.1 The current powers delegated to the Legal Services Manager can be found in Part 3, 
Responsibility for Functions, Management Arrangements, and Scheme of Delegations of the 
Constitution at page 115. The Legal Services Manager is delegated the following authority in 
respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing:

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing:

(1) to determine applications for licences for:

(a) private hire operators, private hire drivers and taxi drivers, and

(b) private hire vehicles and taxis.

(2). Revocation/Suspension of Licences: In consultation with the Chairman of the
Licensing Committee (or in his/her absence, the Vice-Chairman) to suspend or
revoke private hire operators’ and drivers’ and taxi drivers’ licences in appropriate cases

2.2 It was agreed that an annual report providing an overview of the year would be presented to 
the Licensing Committee providing anonymized details of the exercise of the delegated 
authority to, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, suspend or 
revoke a licence. The annual Overview of the Year report is also before the Licensing 
Committee tonight. This provides transparency and accountability. Should any Councillors 
wish further details or to discuss these matters then they are encouraged to contact the 
Legal services Manager who is happy to provide such information.  

2.3 It should be noted that any decision to suspend or revoke a licence is subject to a right to 
make an appeal to the Magistrates Court. Since we started recording revocations and 
suspension and reporting them to the Licensi
[...]
 not considered that this is the most appropriate method to 
determine such applications. Such decisions are made in line with the Council’s adopted 
policy as outlined in the Taxi Driver Handbook. This ensures transparency and consistency 
of decision making. It also ensures that an application is determined as quickly as possible. It 
is considered that such a change could give rise to numerous unnecessary Licensing Sub-
Committee’s being held. If an application should be clearly refused in line with adopted 
policies and government guidance but provision is made for a referral to a Licensing Sub-
Committee then it is argued that this will be an unnecessary and time consuming procedure 
for all those involved.

3.4 Consideration has been given to a “call in” procedure in respect of proposed licence refusals. 
The proposal being that should an Officer consider that an application should be refused in 
line with the Council’s policy then a 21 day “standstill” period should be put in place in which 
a member of the Licensing Committee or Ward Councillor shall be able to “call in” a decision 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee. The reasons as outlined above similarly apply to this type 
of “call in” procedure, I have not repeated them again. A decision to refuse an application for 
a licence is usually based on sensitive personal information such as an enhanced DBS 
check or detailed medical information. The nature of the information relied on to make a 
decision of this nature is sensitive and not the type of information that should be widely 
shared if not necessary. Unlike planning applications, licensing applications are not a matter 
of public record and the information submitted is not published on a portal. There is an 
expectation that such matters are considered with a level of confidentiality.  

3.5 It is proposed that the delegated authority be retained for the determination of applications 
and refusals. There is no indication that any applications have been 
[...]
ontravention of the Equality Act 2010.

Reference 003294
18/11/2019 
Allegation of sexual assault from a driver on a passenger. A report was received of a 
suspected low level sexual assault (touching a male passengers hair in an unwanted 
sexual manner following a flirtatious conversation) following an investigation it was 
established that the customer was not willing to make a statement against the driver, 
no injury was caused, and both the licensing authority and the police felt that the 
driver did not present a threat to the public and showed remorse for touching the 

Page 81



customer. As a result – the driver accepted a community resolution from surrey 
police and the licensing authority felt that there was no requirement to take any 
further action. The driver was allowed to continue his employment as a licenced 
driver. 

Reference 003671
18/11/2019 
Drivers licence revoked on the grounds that 

 they had provided a false address on the application form
 they had provided a false address on the disclosure and barring service 

application
 they had provided a false address on the D4 medical assessment
 they had failed to notify the licensing authority of any change of address


Reference – Various
Thirty-Seven Licences suspended for failing to complete the mandatory Child Sexual 
Exploitation training within the required time frame. 

Nine of the above completed their CSE training after their licence was suspended, 
resulting in the removal of the licence suspension. 

Page 82



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 OCTOBER 2020

OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2019 - 2020

Executive Summary

This report has been drafted to provide the Licensing Committee with an overview of the Licensing 
Department’s work in 2019 – 2020. This year has been an unprecedented year which no one could 
have predicted. As such, the report outlines some of the steps taken by the department to continue 
to work during the pandemic and adapt our processes moving forward together with usual statistics 
and overview of the year.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager
Tel: 01483 743038, Email: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01483 743650, Email: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2020 

LIC20-005

Page 83

Agenda Item 9.



Overview of Licensing 2019-2020

Page 84



Overview of Licensing 2019-2020

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been drafted to provide the Licensing Committee with an overview of the 
Licensing Department’s work in 2019 – 2020. This year has been an unprecedented year which 
no one could have predicted. As such, the report outlines some of the many steps taken by 
the department to continue to work during the pandemic and adapt our processes moving 
forward together with usual statistics and overview of the year.

1.2 The department has taken steps to assist drivers and businesses to continue to work where 
possible and provide advice on the new Covid regulations. To this regards, it has worked 
closely with Environmental Health and Surrey Police. 

1.3 The attached appendices provide a thorough overview of the year as follows:- 

 Appendix 1 is a report from the Licensing Department on the work which has 
taken place during the 2019/20 financial year. 

 Appendix 2 is an overall summary of the statistics relating to licences issued 
and dealt with. 

 Appendix 3 is a list of the revocations and refusals that have taken place over 
the last year. 

2.0 Implications

Financial

2.1 None arising from this report. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

2.2
[...]
rivers Licence revoked on the grounds that 

i) they had refused to take an elderly blind lady with a guide dog, in contravention of 
the Equality Act 2010

18/11/2019 – Case 003294

Allegation of sexual assault from a driver on a passenger

i) A report was received of a suspected low level sexual assault (touching a male 
passengers hair in an unwanted sexual manner following a flirtatious 
conversation) 

ii) Following an investigation it was established that the customer was not willing to 
make a statement against the driver, no injury was caused, and both the Licensing 
Authority and the Police felt that the driver did not present a threat to the public 
and showed remorse for touching the customer. 

iii) As a result – the driver accepted a Community Resolution from Surrey Police and 
the Licensing Authority felt that there was no requirement to take any further 
action. 

iv) The driver was allowed to continue his employment as a Licenced Driver. 

28/08/20 – Case 003671

Drivers Licence revoked on the grounds that 

i) They had provided a false address on the application form
ii) They had provided a false address on the Disclosure and Barring Service 

Application
iii) They had provided a false address on the D4 Medical Assessment
iv) They had failed to notify the Licensing Authority of any change of address

Page 95




	Agenda
	5. Vehicle Specification Policy LIC20-008
	Vehicle Specification Policy - Appendix 1
	Vehicle Specification Policy Appendix 2

	7. Proposed Points System LIC20-006
	8. Delegated Authority in Respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing LIC20-007
	Delegated Authority - Appendix 1

	9. Overview of Licensing 2019-20 LIC20-005



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 6 October 2020

129

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 6 October 2020
Present:

Cllr M Ali (Chairman)
Cllr K Howard (Vice-Chair)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr G W Elson

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr R N Leach
Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 10 March 2020 be approved and signed 
as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in minute items 5, Vehicle Specification Policy; 7, Proposed 
Points System; and 8, Delegated Authority in Respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing.  
The interest was such that Councillor Mohammed left the meeting during consideration of 
the items.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. VEHICLE SPECIFICATION POLICY LIC20-008 

Members received a report on the Vehicle Specification Policy.  Joanne McIntosh, Legal 
Services Manager, reported that at the Full Council meeting on 17 October 2019 the 
Council had deferred the implementation of the Taxi Licensing Policy from the end of 
March 2020 to the end of December 2020 so that a review of the existing policy could be 
undertaken. A review and consultation exercise had now been undertaken and the 
Committee was asked to consider the report and recommend to Council accordingly.



Licensing Committee 6 October 2020

130

The Committee was presented with two options.  Option 1 would ensure that Woking 
Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification for DDA/Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles continued to have effect as drafted, and that the Council confirm that its 
commitment to take steps to ensure that all wheelchair accessible vehicles would be Ultra 
Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEV) by 2031.  Option 2 would see Woking Borough Council 
adopting a ULEV policy.  The choice would be left to the drivers as to which type of vehicle, 
saloon or wheelchair accessible, to purchase.

Joanne McIntosh advised the Committee that the Equalities Act made provision for 
wheelchair users and although it had not yet been enacted, it could be introduced at any 
time.  In the event that Option 2 was supported, drivers with wheelchair accessible vehicles 
would be given until 31 March 2026 to replace the vehicle and the Council would explore, if 
necessary, incentives for drivers to encourage drivers to purchase wheelchair accessible 
vehicles.

Members discussed the two options and noted that the Council had previously declared a 
Climate Emergency; there was a need to ensure an adequate supply of wheelchair 
accessible taxis, which were also useful for families with many items of luggage; and the 
stated uncertainty over whether the relevant provision within the Equalities Act would be 
enacted.  The possibility of requiring all new applications to use wheelchair accessible 
vehicles was discounted as it would not create a level playing field for all drivers.

The Committee supported Option 2 and agreed that within a year of implementation, a 
report on the impact on the number of accessible vehicles be brought to the Committee.  It 
was accordingly,

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL That       

That (i) Woking Borough Council’s Ultra Low Emissions Vehicle 
Specification policy be adopted (Option 2); and

(ii) that within a year of implementation of Option 2, a report on the 
impact on the number of accessible vehicles be brought to the 
Licensing Committee.

6. FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS ON THE LICENSING TRAINING VIDEOS 

The Committee provided excellent feedback on the recent Cornerstone Licensing Training 
videos which had been previously made available to Members.  It was added that a self-
assessed quiz could be useful in the future so that each Member could ensure they had 
understood the key points.

7. PROPOSED POINTS SYSTEM LIC20-006 

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report which proposed that a 
Penalty Points system be introduced, which would enable the Licensing Authority to clearly 
and openly identify repeat offenders and set a threshold that, once crossed, would require 
the offending driver to be taken to a Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee. There had been a low 
response to the consultation with drivers which was noted to be disappointing.  

Members welcomed the report and would enable a clear framework for all involved and 
optimise the taxi service available in the Borough.  It was noted that any points allocated to 
a driver would not be publicly available and would not prevent a driver renewing their 
licence.  The Committee noted that a review of the system would be undertaken after a 
period of a year.



Licensing Committee 6 October 2020

131

Councillor Leach asked for an update on Uber to be received at the next meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Proposed Policy and Points Scheme be adopted with immediate effect.

8. DELEGATED AUTHORITY IN RESPECT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
LIC20-007 

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which stated that the Licensing Committee had 
requested a review of the current scheme of delegated authority in respect of Taxi and 
Private Hire licensing.  A report was received by the Committee setting out a thorough 
review which had been undertaken, recommending that the scheme should continue as 
drafted, as the current scheme was operating in line with best practice, subject to any 
changes adopted with the proposed introduction of a penalty points system.

Councillor Morales moved and Councillor Bridgeman seconded an amendment which had 
the effect of allowing any Member of the Council to refer to the Licensing Committee a 
decision of a Licensing Officer to refuse an application for a new taxi or private hire licence 
or the renewal of an existing licence.  Councillor Morales stated that it would be beneficial 
for a Member to be able to call in a decision taken under delegated authority regarding a 
new licence or a renewal.  If agreed, the amendment would need to be approved by Full 
Council.  The amendment would not apply to situations where a taxi driver had broken the 
law and Surrey Police had advised that the licence should be revoked immediately.

Members discussed the proposed amendment.  Councillor Harlow stated that the 
amendment was not necessary due to the points system which had been agreed, and 
expressed concern over the length of time a driver would need to wait for a decision, 
adding that extra meetings of the Committee should not be held.  There was also the Right 
of Appeal to the Magistrate’s Court.  Councillor Morales added that it would be for the 
driver to approach the Ward Councillor and ask for the matter to be called in, which would 
need to be for a good reason.  

Following a question, Matthew Cobb stated the reasons for refusal tended to be that a 
driver was not medically fit or held a criminal record, with any recommendations for refusal 
referred to the Chairman of the Licensing Committee.  It was noted that the vast majority of 
the decisions taken were clear, with just one appeal being overturned by the Magistrate’s 
Court over the past six years.

Upon being put to a vote, the amendment was approved by five votes in favour and four 
votes against.  The motion was therefore supported and accordingly it was,

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the existing scheme of delegation for the Legal Services Manager in 
respect of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing be amended to include the 
following additional provision:

(3) In the event that an Officer is minded to reject an application for a 
new licence or the renewal of an existing licence, any Council 
Member would be able to call-in that case for a hearing by the 
Licensing Committee where the final decision would be made by the 
Committee.



Licensing Committee 6 October 2020

132

9. OVERVIEW OF LICENSING 2019-20 LIC20-005 

Matthew Cobb introduced the report which provided the Licensing Committee with an 
overview of the Licensing team’s work in 2019/20, stating that the year had been 
unprecedented so far due to Covid-19.  The report outlined some of the steps taken by the 
department to enable work to continue during the pandemic, adapting processes as 
required, together with the usual statistics and overview of the year.

Members congratulated the Licensing team on the excellent work which had taken place 
during this difficult time, mitigating the effects of the pandemic without disadvantaging 
licensing premises and taxi drivers.  

Matthew Cobb provided a brief update of the changes which had been made, including the 
process for facilitating enhanced DBS checks moving online and issuing temporary 
extension letters for taxi licences, although there had been some delays with medical 
assessments.  In addition, a number of queries had been received by taxi drivers over 
vehicles about to reach the 12 year limit, or badges expiring during the lockdown period, 
with extensions and renewals being approved.  The deadline for completion of the BTEC 
qualification was also to be extended, with taxi drivers to be written to shortly.

It was agreed that a report be received by the next meeting of the Committee on any 
deadlines approaching and make recommendations to provide reassurance to the trade.

RESOLVED That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.15 pm

Chairman: Date:


